NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on June 13, 2019, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 19-21

AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES/MATERIALS) NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES; PROVIDE FOR ITS SALE BY INTERNET SALES AND/OR PUBLIC AUCTION AND PROVIDE FOR TERMS OF SALE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, June 27, 2019, at six-thirty (6:30) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Shane Mack, Council Chair

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on Thursday, June 13, 2019, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage on June 27, 2019, on Motion of Jeff Ard and seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse.

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 19-21

AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES/MATERIALS) NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES; PROVIDE FOR ITS SALE BY INTERNET SALES AND/OR PUBLIC AUCTION; AND PROVIDE FOR TERMS OF SALE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council, governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statutes 33:4711, et seq; that:

- **SECTION 1.** Surplus Property is defined as any equipment, furniture, scrap, or salvaged materials, or other tangible property that is no longer needed by the managing department, regardless of its existing condition or estimated value.
- **SECTION 2.** The following movable property owned by Parish of Livingston, is hereby deemed no longer needed for public purposes and is authorized to be sold or disposed of at public auction, online auction or appropriate method, to wit:

ID#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY
86623	CARQUEST FUEL FILTER	4
86399	FILTER	2
85064	CAR QUEST OIL FILTER	3
88677	FILTER	3
86321	FILTER	4
86595	FILTER	3
84517 86587	FILTER CQ HYD FILTER	2 1
86588	CARQUEST OIL FILTER	4
85734	FILTER	2
85773 89428	FILTER CARQUEST OIL FILTER	4 2
86634	FILTER	4
85551	FILTER	3
89071	FILTER	2
85621 6678	FILTER FILTER NAPA GOLD	1 1
6814	NAPA GOLD AIR FILTER	1
6938	AIR FILTER NAPA GOLD	2
7001	Komatsu Hyd Filter NAPA GOLD	6
7703	FILTER NAPA GOLD	1
6777	AIR FILTER	1
9699	A/C FILTER NAPA GOLD	7
6766	NAPAGOLD AIR FILTER	3
6776	AIR FILTER	1
6438	FILTER	2
2033	FILTER	2
3917	FILTER	2
6767	FILTER	2
3668	FILTER	1
1734	FILTER	1
1551	FILTER	2
24071	FILTER	1
1809	FILTER	1
3370	FILTER	2
TW534540-2200	FILTER	5
22B-979-1740	FILTER	2
07056-18425	FILTER	4
113-60-43321	FILTER	1
4656608	FILTER	2
4S00640	FILTER	3
AL79010	FILTER	3
AT191102	FILTER	2

Unit #	Quantity	Description	
101	1	2006 DODGE RAM 2500 - VIN 3D7R28D06G193617	
103	1	1999 DODGE RAM 2500 - VIN 3B6KC26Z8XM579039	
107	1	2004 FORD F150 - VIN 2FTRX17W84CA21776	
211	1	JOHN DEERE 6105D TRACTOR W/60'' TIGER MID-MET ARCH -	
		VIN P06105DLDM051078	
213	1	JOHN DEERE 6105D TRACTOR W/50'' BOOM MOWER -	
		VIN 1P06105DCM051089	
329	1	2006 310SG JOHN DEERE BACKHOE - VIN T0310SG959175	
399	1	150DH CLIMLINE CRACKSEALER MELTER - VIN 1G91414150M119099	
419	1	2007 TRACTOR 4 WHEEL DRIVE NEW HOLLAND - VIN ACP281142	
910	1	2001 DODGE RAM 2500 - VIN 3B6KC26Z91M566940	

114 TOTAL ITEMS

SECTION 3. The Parish reserves the right to reject any/all bids;

- **SECTION 4.** The Parish President is authorized to execute any and all documents for such sale on behalf of the parish;
- **SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The above and foregoing Ordinance having been read by title and considered in open, public meeting was thereupon submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

- YEAS: MR. WASCOM, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. HARRIS, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. KEEN
- NAYS: NONE
- ABSENT: MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT
- ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on this 27th day of June 2019.

ATTEST:

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk				
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED			
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT			_o'clock _	M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT				
Layton Ricks		Date		
VETOED BY PRESIDENT		. <u> </u>		
Layton Ricks		Date		
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT	,		o'clock	.M